

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

THE CITY OF CHICAGO,

Plaintiff,

v.

JEFFERSON BEAUREGARD SESSIONS III,
Attorney General of the United States

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-5720
Hon. Harry D. Leinenweber

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....2

I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S CONDITIONS ARE *ULTRA VIRES*2

A. The Decision To Impose The Conditions Is Final Agency Action2

B. The Notice and Access Conditions Are *Ultra Vires*.....4

C. The Compliance Condition Is *Ultra Vires*.....7

D. The Court Should Issue A Nationwide Injunction.....13

II. THE COURT SHOULD DECLARE THAT CHICAGO COMPLIES WITH § 137315

A. A Declaratory Judgment Is Warranted15

B. No Discovery Is Necessary16

C. Chicago Complies With § 1373.....20

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abbs v. Sullivan</i> , 963 F.2d 918 (7th Cir. 1992).....	2, 3
<i>Acker v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Agency for International Development v. Allinace for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	13
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	12
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	8, 9
<i>Alvarado-Fonseca v. Holder</i> , 631 F.3d 385 (7th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>American Health Care Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 921 (N.D. Miss. 2016)	10
<i>Baker v. Lindgren</i> , 856 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	2
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	10
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	13
<i>Buquer v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 2012 WL 829666 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 9, 2012)	18
<i>California ex rel. Becerra v. Sessions</i> , 2018 WL 1156774 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2018)	3
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	9

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 4

City of New York v. Beretta USA Corp.,
524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 8, 9

City of Philadelphia v. Sessions,
280 F. Supp. 3d 579 (E.D. Pa. 2017)..... 3, 4, 12

City of Philadelphia v. Sessions,
2018 WL 1305789 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 13, 2018)..... 3

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 14

Davel v. Sullivan,
902 F.2d 559 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 20

Davis v. G.N. Mortgage Corp.,
396 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 17

Decker v. O’Connell,
661 F.2d 598 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 14

Dumas v. Dovenmuehle Mortgage Inc.,
2005 WL 1528262 (N.D. Ill. June 23, 2005) 18

Epsilon Electronics v. U.S. Department of Treasury,
857 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 5

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.,
545 U.S. 546 (2005)..... 20

Falkenberg v. Alere Home Monitoring, Inc.,
2014 WL 5020431 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2014)..... 9

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 10

FMC v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.,
411 U.S. 726 (1973)..... 7

Gaffney v. Riverboat Services of Indiana,
451 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 5, 6

Gonzalez v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 7, 10

Grayson v. O’Neill,
308 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2002).....17

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 4, 7, 10

Ileto v. Glock, Inc.,
421 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (C.D. Cal. 2006) 8

Jerome Milton, Inc. v. FTC,
734 F. Supp. 1416 (N.D. Ill. 1990) 3

McKenzie v. City of Chicago,
118 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1997).....15

Medical Assurance Co. v. Hellman,
610 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2010).....16

Missouri v. Jenkins,
515 U.S. 70 (1995).....14

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 7

New West v. City of Joliet,
2012 WL 366733 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 30, 2012).....16

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....12

Park ‘N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park & Fly, Inc.,
469 U.S. 189 (1985).....20

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....13

Rattlesnake Coalition v. EPA,
509 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007) 3

Reves v. Ernst & Young,
494 U.S. 56 (1990)..... 9

River Road Hotel Partners, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
651 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 5

S.E.C. v. Sloan,
436 U.S. 103 (1978)..... 7

Safari Club International v. Jewell,
842 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 3

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) 16

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 14

Transport Leasing/Contract, Inc. v. Methvin,
1992 WL 67846 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 24, 1992) 17

Trump v. IRAP,
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) 14

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) 3

Universal Health Services v. United States ex rel. Escobar,
136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016) 11

West Bend Mutual Insurance Co. v. Procaccio Painting & Drywall Co.,
928 F. Supp. 2d 976 (N.D. Ill. 2013)..... 17

Western Illinois Home Health Care, Inc. v. Herman,
150 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 2

Whitman v. American Trucking Assocs.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 4

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 10

DOCKETED CASES

City of Chicago v. Sessions, No. 17-2991 (7th Cir.)..... 15

United States v. California, No. 2:18-at-00264 (E.D. Cal.)..... 16

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C.
§ 551(4) 4
§ 551(13) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1373..... *passim*

16 U.S.C. § 2601 *et seq.*..... 11

26 U.S.C. § 3402..... 11

34 U.S.C.

 § 10102(a)(6) 4, 5, 6, 18

 § 10152(d)..... 7

 § 10152(e) 6

 § 10153(a) 8, 9, 10, 12

 § 10153(a)(4) 6

 § 10153(a)(5) 7, 12

 § 10153(a)(5)(D) 8, 11

 § 10153(b)..... 5, 7

 § 10228(a) 10, 19

 § 10231(c) 6

 § 20927(a) 5, 9

 § 30307(e)(2)(A)..... 9

 § 60105(c)(2) 6, 9

42 U.S.C. § 300v-1 6

28 C.F.R. § 66.12..... 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Grant Practice, § 25.4-14 6

H.R. Rep. 109-233 (2005) 10

Preventing the Catch and Release of Criminal Aliens Act of 2015, S. 1812, 114th Cong. (2015)..... 10
